



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 6314 of 2025

MOTIRAM SIDAR **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order on Board

19/01/2026	Mr. Ankit Singh, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Keshav Gupta, Govt. Advocate for the State / respondents. Mr. Lomesh Miri, Tahsildar, Dharamjaigarh (Chhal), District Raigarh is also present before this Court through Video Conferencing. Heard on I.A. No. 02/2025, which is an application for exemption from filing typed copy of documents. On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the I.A. No. 02/2025 is allowed. The petitioner is exempted from filing typed copy of the documents. Perusal of the record shows that the petitioner is a person belonging to Scheduled Tribe community and he is repeatedly filing application before the competent revenue authorities for recognition for his forest right under the Forest Rights Act, 2006. Earlier the petitioner was dispossessed from the subject land vide order dated 13.12.2021 passed by Tahsildar, Dharamjaigarh (Chhal), District Raigarh in Revenue Case No. 202111042300069/ अ-68/2021-22. That order was set aside by

amit	Additional Collector, Raigarh vide order dated 30.01.2023 in Revision Case No. 64/ अ-68/2021-22. The petitioner has filed various documents in this regard, despite that he has not been granted forest right under Forest Rights Act, 2006, therefore, respondent / competent revenue authority is directed to decide the application filed by the petitioner expeditiously preferably within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of copy of this order. It is made clear that if the application filed by the petitioner is not decided within the stipulated period, then concerned Collector shall appear before this Court through Video Conferencing. List this case on 26th February, 2026. Till then, interim relief granted earlier to continue. Certified copy, as per rules. Sd/- (Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi) Judge
------	--
